

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder: 1384553  Doc Description: Tygart Lake State Park Marina Restroom Construction  Proc Type: Central Purchase Order	Reason for Modification
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order	
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order	
Proc Type: Central Purchase Order	
Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No	Version
2024-03-01 2024-04-17 13:30 CRFQ 0310 DNR2400000	0017 1
BID RECEIVING LOCATION	
BID CLERK	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION	
PURCHASING DIVISION	
2019 WASHINGTON ST E	
CHARLESTON WV 25305	RECEIVED
US	DECH MED
VENDOR	2024 APR 17 PM 1: 17
Vendor Customer Code:	
Vendor Name: Start to Finish Construction	W PURCHASING
	DIVISION
Address: 6982	
Street: Charleston Road	
City: Walten	
State: WV Country: USA	Zip: 25286
Principal Contact: Christian Freeze	
Vendor Contact Phone: 304-926-9988 Extension:	
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER Joseph E Hager III (304) 558-2306	
joseph.e.hageriii@wv.gov	

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Mar 1, 2024

FEIN# 84-3730942

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Division of Natural Resources to establish a contract for the construction of new restroom facilities at Tygart Lake State Park Marina in Grafton, WV per the attached specifications and terms and conditions.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	SHIP TO		
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES		DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			
PARKS & RECREATION-PE SECTION	M	TYGART LAKE STATE F	PARK		
324 4TH AVE		1240 PAUL E MALONE	RD		
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	GRAFTON	WV		
US		US			

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Construction Services				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #		
72000000					

### **Extended Description:**

Restroom facilities construction at Tygart Lake State Park.

### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u> <u>Event Date</u>

# EXHIBIT A – PRICING PAGE WV DNR Parks Section

# **Tygart Lake Marina Restroom Renovations**

Name of Vendor:	Stert to Finish Construction LCC
Address of Vendor:	6982 Charlesten hood Walten, LV 25286
Phone Number of Vendor:	304-926-9988
WV Contractors License No.	WV-058210
affecting the cost of the wedrawings, and specification	ing examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions ork and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, ons, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to rkmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.
"A" Base Bid	
	t of all the work described in the Bidding Documents including the d any addendums not identified as an additive alternate.
Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project. Written in numbers.	three hundred fifty-seven thousand chollois: 00/100
Total Base Bid: "A" Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.	V

# CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE
West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

NUMBER:

BOARD

WEST VIRGINIA

POOR LICENSING

WV059210

### CLASSIFICATION:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
SPECIALTY

START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC DBA START TO FINISH CONSTRUCTION LLC 6982 CHARLESTON RD WALTON, WV 25286

DATE ISSUED

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

NOVEMBER 19, 2023

NOVEMBER 19, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



# **CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE**

- THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY -

DATE ISSUED (MM/DD/YY) 2/27/24

Home Office • 100 Erie Insurance Place • Erie, Pennsylvania 16530 • 814.870.2000 Toll free 1.800.458.0811 • Fax 814.870.3126 • www.erieinsurance.com

NAN		BY INSURANCE AGEN	CY LLC	AGENT'S NO.	Co.: C ERIE INS	PANYIE	SI AFFORDING C	OVERAGE
PO BOX 271 EE1389 SPENCER, WV 25276					Co.: D ERIE INS Co.: E ERIE INS Erie Ind Co.: F ERIE INS Co.: G FLAGSH	URANCE URANCE URANCE URANCE	PROPERTY & C. EXCHANGE O., Attorney-in- COMPANY OF I NSURANCE COM	OVERAGE ASUALTY COMPANY Fact (Not Applicable) NEW YORK MPANY
NAN	NAME AND ADDRESS OF NAMED INSURED					issued fo	r information pur	preserved and confers a not affirmatively or the terms, exclusions listed in the policy(les) if the policy(les) govern situation. Limits aid. This certificate of between the issuing the policy limits are the services and the services are the services and the posterior and the poste
	START TO FINISH	CONSTRUCTION			negatively amend,	extend,	or otherwise alte	the terms, exclusions
1	LLC	CONSTRUCTION			indicated below. T	msuranc he terms	e coverage conta and conditions of	niaed in the policy(ies) the policy(ies)
	6982 CHARLESTO	NPD			the insurance cou	rerage as	applied to any	given situation. Limits
	WALTON, WV 252				insurance does	of consi	itute a contract	between the issuing
					certificate holder		obiospurative (	or producer and the
This	is to certify that policies, as indicated	d by the Policy Number below, a	re in force for the Na	med insured at th	e time that the Cer	tificate is	being issued.	***************************************
COAC	TYPE OF INSURANCE GENERAL LIABILITY	POLICY NUMBER	BATEMMERKY	POLICY EXPIRATION		-	LIMITS	
וטו	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Q61 0273727	5/28/23	5/28/24	EACH OCCURREN		1,000,000	
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				FIRE DAMAGE (Any Or		1,000,000	
					MED EXP (Any One Po PERSONAL & ADV. IN	-	1,000,000	
П			·		GENERAL AGGREG	-	2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				PRODUCTS-COMP/O	- 4	2,000,000	
	POLICY PROJECT LOC				11000010 0011110	rioo g	2,000,000	
D	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	O05 7930261	5/29/23	5/29/24	BODILY INJURY (EACH PERSON)	1.		
	"ANY AUTO" (OWNED, HIRED, NON-OWNED)	Q03 7330201	0.20,20		BODILY INJURY	\$		
	X OWNED				(EACH ACCIDENT)	\$		
	X HIRED				PROPERTY DAMAGE			
	X NON-CWINED				BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE	. 1	1,000,000	
- F	GARAGE		Tay.		COMBINED	\$		
DD	EXCESS LIABILITY  OCCURRENCE	Q29 7870067	5/28/23	5/28/24	EACH OCCURRENC		2,000,000	
	LAS OCCUMENCE				AGGREGATE	S	2,000,000	
	RETENTION \$ 0					\$		
	0					\$		
E	WORKERS COMPENSATION &	000 1000055	4/10/22	4/10/04			STATUTORY	
	EMPLOYERS LIABILITY	Q88 1900955	4/19/23	4/19/24	BODILY ACCIDEN			EACH ACCIDENT
					INJURY DISEASE		1,000,0001	
+	OTHER		+		BY DISEASE	\$	1,000,0001	EACH EMPLOYEE
	Othen							
!								
prec	TIMETING OF COST STICLES & COST CO.		D DV TVAARATIE					
DESC	RIP TION OF OPERATIONS/LUCATION	S/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDE	D BY ENDORSEMEN	T/SPECIAL PROVIS	SIONS			
NAMO	ELLATION: SHOULD ANY OF	TUE ADOVE DECORDED DO	LICIEC DE CANCE	ALED DEFORE T	FUE EVENDATION	DATE	UEDEAC NATI	0F1101 DE DE DE
PATRA	FRED IN ACCORD	THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PO ANCE WITH THE POLICY PR	LICIES DE CANCE MOUSIONS	LLED DEFUNE	I TE EXPIRATION	DATE	HEREUF, NOTE	RE MILL RE DELIA-
MPC		holder is an ADDITIONAL IN		ov/iec) must be	andersed If CI	DDOCA	TION IC WAIVE	D outlined to the
	terms and condit	tions of the policy, certain   ificate holder in lieu of such	policies may requ	uire an endorse	ement. A statem	ent on t	his certificate	does not confer
NAN	IE AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFIC	CATE HOLDER				-	^	
	DICKEDING ACCOCIATEC				AUTHORIZED REPRES	ENTATIVE	V	
	318 LEE ST W SUITE 20	)0				tr	2 8	
	CHARLESTON, WV 25	302			givia Cy			

# Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Start to Finish Construction LLC			
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform project.	rm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the		
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
Linuille Plumbing	WV-061579		

Attach additional pages if necessary



## **State of West Virginia** DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, Christian Freeze, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Start to Finish Constrata LCC; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Start to Finish Constructor CCC (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Christian Freeze
Signature: Christin Trys
Title: Project Manager
Company Name: Start to Finish Construction (1)
Date: 4-17-24
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me thisday of
By Commission expires March 19, 2029
(Seal)
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia CATHERINE MULLINS Truist Bank 520 6th Ave. Saint Albans, WV 25177 My Commission Expires Mar. 19, 2029  (Notary Public)  (Notary Public)  Rev. July 7, 2017

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Tygart Lake State Park Marina Restroom Renovations

- **12. SUBSTITUTIONS:** Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.
- 13. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
  - 13.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
  - **13.2.** Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
  - 13.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
  - **13.4.** Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
  - **13.5.** Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

#### 14. MISCELLANEOUS:

**14.1. Contract Manager:** During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Christian Freeze
Telephone Number:	304-926-9988
Fax Number:	
Email Address:	Freeze OI Wyahoo.com

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Tygart Lake State Park Marina Restroom Renovations

14.2. Owner's Representative: O	Owner's representative for notice purposes is
Name:	hristian Freeze
Telephone !	Number: 304-426-8988
Fax Numbe	er:
Email Adda	ress: CFreeze Ol Oyaboo.com
15. Initial Decision Maker:  Decision Maker in matters relating to the	this contract.

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)
Addendum No. 1  Addendum No. 6  Addendum No. 2  Addendum No. 7  Addendum No. 3  Addendum No. 8  Addendum No. 4  Addendum No. 9  Addendum No. 5  Addendum No. 10
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.
Stort to Frush Construction CCC
Company
Christic Figs
Authorized Signature
4/17/24 Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Contract Administrat	tor and the ini	tial point	of contact for ma	itters relating to	this Contract.
(Printed Nam	ne and Title)	Chris	stian Free	re Proje	et Manger
(Address) 9	151 Zerkle	St.	St. Albers	MU 251.	77

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304-926-9988 (email address) efreeze or o yahoo.com

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein: that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Start to Finish Construction CCC	
(Company) Chaster France	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)  Christian free Project Many 4/17/24  (Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)  304-926-5988	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) Cfreeze O/ 6 yahos.com	

(Email Address)

Divi	sion of Natural Resources
Agency	Wiki William III
REQ.P.O#	DNR2400000017

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That we, the und	ersigned, S	Start to Finish C	onstruct	ion, LLC
	of		WV				
	of	_	FL	a corporation	on organized and	existing u	inder the laws of the State of
F	L	_with its principal office	in the City ofSaras	ota	_, as Surety, are	held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia,	as Obligee, in the penal	sum of Five Percent of Ar	nount Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment of which
well and	truly to	be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourselves, our	r heirs, adm	inistrators, execu	tors, suc	cessors and assigns.
	The O	andition of the above above	utination in auch that subara	an the Drin	nainal han suhmit	ted to the	e Purchasing Section of the
Connede			id or proposal, attached here				
•			troom Construction, Graf		ie a part nereor, r	o enter in	to a contract in withing to
Tygan	Lake S	late Park Marina Res	aroom Construction, Gran	LOH, VVV			
	NOW T	HEREFORE,					
	(a)	If said bid shall be reje	cted, or				and the state of the second
attached	(b) Lhereto	If said bid shall be at and shall furnish any of	ccepted and the Principal s her bonds and insurance red	nall enter II Juired by the	nto a contract in e bid or proposal.	accordar	nce with the bid or proposal in all other respects perform
the agre	ement c	reated by the acceptance	e of said bid, then this obliga-	ation shall b	e null and void, o	therwise	this obligation shall remain in
full force event, ex	and ef ecced the	fect. It is expressly und ne penal amount of this o	erstood and agreed that the obligation as herein stated.	liability of t	he Surety for any	and all	claims hereunder shall, in no
	The O	anh. fantha salsa sanah	and beautiful attendance and as	ronna dhad dh	no obligations of	noid Suro	ty and its bond shall be in no
way imp	aired o	r affected by any extens	sion of the time within which	the Oblige	e may accept so	uch bid, a	and said Surety does hereby
waive no	otice of a	any such extension.					
	WITNE	SS, the following signate	ures and seals of Principal a	nd Surety, e	executed and sea	led by a p	proper officer of Principal and
			cipal is an Individual, this1				2024
Principa	l Seal				Start to Finish		
					Phi	(Name	of Principal)
					By Arab	W	nge
					(Must b	e Preside	ny Vice President, or corized Agent)
					Dan L	M. Main	onzed Agent)
					Tryces	/ we	fitle)
			HANCE			V	inue)
			NE ORPORA OF		FCCI Insurance	e Comr	any
Surety S	ieal		SEAL	Z	1 OOI IIISAIAI		of Surety)
			1994 /		2	Ç :	
			NORION.	, rate	By:	en C	v. Joeper
			**************************************		Barbara A. Le	eper	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

#### Barbara A. Leeper

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$20,000,000.00): \$20,000,000.00

Surety Bond No.: Bid Bond

Principal: Start to Finish Construction, LLC

Obligee: State of West Virginia

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

bond, undertaking or contract of surety to whi	ich it is attached.	
In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto		re presents to be signed by its duly authorized of, 2020.
Attest: Musting D. Welch, President FCCI Insurance Company	SEAL SORIOR	Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company
State of Florida County of Sarasota	"" de l'especial de la ""	
Before me this day personally apper the foregoing document for the purposes exp		o is personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGOY SNOW Commission #1H1 326535 Expires February 27, 2027	Ruggo Siness Notary Public
State of Florida County of Sarasota		
Before me this day personally appear the foregoing document for the purposes exp		ho is personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027	PEGGY SNOW  * Commission # HH 328538  Expires February 27, 2027	Beggg Snow Notary Public
	CERTIFICATE	
	orce and has not been revol	ida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the ked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020 r, is now in force.
	Dated this	17th day of April , 2024

Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company